
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FILE NO. 180829 

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 
9/20/18 

RESOLUTION NO. 332-18 

[Contract Agreement - Health RIGHT 360 - Behavioral Health Services for Adults and 
Older Adults - Not to Exceed $84,064,915] 

Resolution retroactively approving an original agreement for behavioral health 

services for adults and older adults between Health RIGHT 360 and the 

Department of Public Health, in the amount of $84,064,915 for a total contract 

term of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2022, with one five-year option to extend. 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Health (DPH) conducted Requests For 

Proposals (RFPs) from which it selected Health RIGHT 360 to provide behavioral health 

services for adults and older adults, and also determined that additional services 

provided by Health RIGHT 360 in this agreement meet the requirements of Chapter 

21.42 of the San Francisco Administrative Code; and 

WHEREAS, Under this agreement, Health RIGHT 360 will provide residential, 

outpatient, intensive care management, infectious disease testing for drug users, 

Women's Community Clinic primary care, and Western Addition healthcare training 

behavioral health services for adults and older adults; and 

WHEREAS, A copy of the original agreement is on file with the Clerk of the 

Board of Supervisors in File No. 180829, which is hereby declared to be a part of this 

Resolution as if set forth fully herein; and 

WHEREAS, In order to ensure continuity of services, under San Francisco 

Administrative Code, Section 21.42, the Department of Public Health has established an 

interim contract agreement with Health RIGHT 360 for a contract term which partially 

overlaps the term of this contract agreement; and 

WHEREAS, Until the final FY2018-2019 Department of Public Health budget is 

approved by the Board of Supervisors, Contractor is unable develop its final FY2018-

Department of Public Health 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



1 2019 budget, this contract agreement contains FY2017-2018 budget documents, which 

2 will be revised to reflect the Department of Public Health's FY2018-2019 budget as 

3 approved by the Board of Supervsiors, and which will not exceed the maximum 

4 compensation specified in this contract agreement; and 

5 WHEREAS, That interim contract shall terminate and be replaced by this 

6 agreement, effective the first day of the month following the date upon which the 

7 Controller's Office certifies as to the availability of funds for this agreement; and 

8 WHEREAS, That interim contract shall be extended only to allow for 

9 reconciliation and payment for services provided during the period not replaced by this 

1 O contract agereement; now, therefore, be it 

11 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of 

12 Public Health and the Director of the Office of Contract Administration/Purchaser, on 

13 behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, to execute a contract with Health 

14 RIGHT 360 in the amount of $84,064,915 for a total term of July 1, 2018, through June 

15 30, 2022; and, be it 

16 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department of 

17 Public Health to enter into any amendments or modifications to the contract, prior to its final 

18 execution by all parties, that the Department determines, in consultation with the City 

19 Attorney, are in the best interest of the City, do not otherwise materially increase the 

20 obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of 

21 the contract, and are in compliance with all applicable laws; and, be it 

22 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the contract may be amended to provide for one (1) five-

23 year option to extend the contract through June 30, 2027; and be it 

24 FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the contract being fully executed 

25 by all parties, the Director of Heath and/or the Director of the Office of Contract 

Department of Public Health 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Administration/Purchaser shall provide the final contracts to the Clerk of the Board for 

inclusion into the official File No. 180829 

RECOMMENDED: 

Greg Wagner 
Acting Director of Health 

Department of Public Health 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

City Hall 
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

Resolution 

File Number: 180829 Date Passed: October 02, 2018 

Resolution retroactively approving an original agreement for behavioral health services for adults 
and older adults between Health RIGHT 360 and the Department of Public Health, in the amount of 
$84,064,915 for a total contract term of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2022, with one five-year 
option to extend. 

September 20, 2018 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED 

September 20 , 2018 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED 

October 02, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen , Safai , Stefani, 
Tang and Yee 

File No. 180829 

London N. Breed 
Mayor 

City and County of San Francisco Page 1 

I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/2/2018 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

lo I 12. I 1'6 
Date Approved 

Printed al 9:47 am on 10/3/18 


